

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 30

WATERSTONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

and

Case 30-CA-073190

PAMELA E. HERRINGTON, AN INDIVIDUAL

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Submitted by
Rachel A. Centinario, Esq.
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 30
310 West Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700W
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203-2211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>FACTS</u>	5
A. Jurisdictional Matters and Procedural History	5
B. Respondent’s Individual Arbitration Provision	7
C. Respondent’s Options	9
III. <u>ARGUMENT & ANALYSIS</u>	11
A. Respondent’s Individual Arbitration Provision Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act Because it Is an Unlawful Rule under <i>D.R. Horton</i>	11
B. Respondent’s Motions to Compel Individual Arbitration and Continued Attempt to Enforce the Individual Arbitration Provision also Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	15
C. Taken Together, Respondent’s Options A and B Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	17
D. Respondent’s Remaining Anticipated and Affirmative Defenses Should Be Rejected	24
1. <u>This case does not present the situation alluded to by the Board in Footnote 28 of <i>D.R. Horton</i></u>	24
2. <u>This case does not present a conflict between the FAA and the NLRA</u>	26
3. <u>The possibility of joinder or intervention under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure does not make the arbitration policy lawful</u>	29
4. <u>It is irrelevant whether Pamela Herrington was an employee of Respondent when Options A and B were promulgated and enforced</u>	31

5.	<u>Principles of collateral estoppel do not preclude proceeding against Respondent’s motions for individual arbitration.....</u>	32
6.	<u>Neither the doctrine of unclean hands nor misconduct by the Charging Party warrant finding in Respondent’s favor</u>	35
7.	<u>The doctrine of waiver does not apply.....</u>	35
8.	<u>Because the policy has been maintained and enforced within the Section 10(b) period, neither Section 10(b) nor the doctrine of laches bar this action.</u>	36
9.	<u>The remedy sought is appropriate because Respondent’s motions to compel arbitration and continued attempt to enforce the individual arbitration provision are antithetical to the Act.....</u>	36
10.	<u>Even if the remedy sought is viewed as retroactive in nature, it is appropriate because Respondent cannot show that manifest injustice will result.....</u>	39
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>24-Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> (20-CA-035419) (JD(SF)-51-12) (Schmidt, William L., ALJ) (Nov. 6, 2012)	37
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (Apr. 27, 2011)	28, 29
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 45 (1977)	38
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983), <i>on remand</i> 290 NLRB 29, 30 (1988).....	15, 17, 37
<i>Booster Lodge No. 405, Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 185 NLRB 380 (1970), <i>enf’d in relevant part</i> 459 F.2d 1143 (1972), <i>aff’d</i> 412 U.S. 84 (1973)	16
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2156 (Jun. 18, 2012)	42, 42-43, 43
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mantor</i> , 335 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 665 (Jan. 10, 2012)	27, 29
<i>Control Services</i> , 305 NLRB 435 (1991), <i>enf’d mem.</i> 961 F.2d 1569 (3d Cir. 1992) ...	13, 36
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Meyers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011)	40
<i>Dilling Mechanical Contractors</i> , 357 NLRB No. 56 (Aug. 19, 2011)	15
<i>Donna-Lee Sportswear</i> , 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987)	33, 34
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (Jan. 3, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>enf’g in part</i> 331 NLRB 676 (2000)	41
<i>Federal Security, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 703 (2001), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 2002 WL 31234984 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	38-39
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992), <i>enf’d sub. nom. Local 32-B-32J Service Employees Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> 509 U.S. 904 (1993)	33

<i>Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Union</i> , 187 NLRB 636 (1970), <i>enf. denied</i> 446 F.2d 369 (1st Cir. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> 409 U.S. 213 (1972)	16
<i>Guardsmark v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 615 (1963)	28
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), <i>enf'd</i> 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>J.H. Stone & Sons</i> , 33 NLRB 1014 (1941), <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	30
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	42
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8 (Oct. 22, 2010)	39, 40
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasives Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	11
<i>Loehmann's Plaza</i> , 305 NLRB 663 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .	16, 38, 40
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village – Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Mandel Security Bureau, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 117 (1973)	19
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enf'd per curiam mem.</i> 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	32
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	21
<i>NLRB v. Heyman</i> , 541 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976).....	33, 34
<i>Parexel International</i> , 356 NLRB No. 82 (Jan. 28, 2011)	22
<i>Pattern and Model Makers Association of Warren and Vicinity, Pattern Makers League of North America, AFL-CIO</i> , 310 NLRB 929 (1993)	40
<i>Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 294 NLRB 47 (1989)	37
<i>Precision Industries</i> , 320 NLRB 661 (1996), <i>enf'd.</i> 118 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 523 U.S. 1020 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Regional Construction Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 313 (2001)	16

<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	40
<i>Special Touch Home Care Services</i> , 357 NLRB No. 2 (June 30, 2011)	20-21
<i>Steinhoff v. Harris</i> , 698 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1758 (Apr. 27, 2010)	28
<i>Summitville Tiles, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 64 (1990)	37
<i>Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid)</i> , 305 NLRB 832 (1991), <i>enf'd</i> 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 507 U.S. 959 (1993).....	15
<i>The Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	36
<i>Town of North Bonneville v. Callaway</i> , 10 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	32-33
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	32
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49, 129 S.Ct. 1262 (2009)	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 130 (2007)	40
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , NLRB 1194 (1999), <i>enf'd</i> 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)	15

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et. seq.	26
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	27

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 20	10, 17, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	10, 17, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24	10, 17, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 80-251 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1511.....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 80-255 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1515.....	29

<i>O'Charleys Inc.</i> , Case 26-CA-19974, Advice Memorandum dated April 16, 2001	38
<i>Office of the General Counsel</i> , Memorandum 10-06, dated June 16, 2010.....	41
